
ORDINANCE NO. 927

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY RECORDER TO EXECUTE 
A CONTRACT WITH HESSEL TRACTOR FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE NEW WHEEL 
TRACTOR BACKHOE LOADER; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City ofCanby has heretofore advertised and received bids for one new 
Wheel Tractor Backhoe Loader; and

WHEREAS, the notice of call for bids was duly and regularly published in the Oregon 
Daily Journal of Commerce on August 10, 1994 and August 17, 1994; and

WHEREAS, bids were received and opened on August 26, 1994, at 3:00 P.M., by the 
Public Works Supervisor, Roy Hester, in the Canby City Council Chambers and the 
following responses were read aloud.

BIDDER ADDRESS BID

Hessel Tractor 1425 N.E. Columbia Boulevard 
Portland, OR 97211

$46,603.00

Salem Ford P.O. Box 17310 
Salem, OR 97305

$42,184.00

Western Power 
(Case)

1665 Silverton Road N.E. 
Salem, OR 97303

$48,100.00

Halton Co. 
(Caterpillar)

4421 N.E. Columbia Boulevard 
P.O. Box 3377 
Portland, OR 97208

$48,603.00

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council, acting as the City’s Contract Review Board, 
met on Wednesday, September 21, 1994, and considered the bids and the reports and 
recommendations of the City staff; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council determined that the best bid was that of 
Hessel Tractor; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Recorder are hereby authorized and directed 
to make, execute, and declare in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an 
appropriate purchase agreement with Hessel Tractor for the purchase of one new

Page 1. Ordinance 927



Wheel Tractor Backhoe Loader to the published specifications, for the bid amount of 
$46,603.00. A copy of said bid is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A" and by 
this reference incorporated herein.

Section 2. Inasmuch as it is in the best interest of the citizens of Canby, 
Oregon, to complete this purchase as soon as possible, an emergency is hereby 
declared to exist and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its 
enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular 
meeting thereof on Wednesday, September 21, 1994; ordered posted as required by 
the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading on Wednesday, October 5, 
1994, commencing after the hour of 7:30 p.m. at the Council Chambers at the Canby 
City Hall, 182 N. Holly, Canby, Oregon.

ENACTED by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on October 
5, 1994, by the following vote:

YEAS £  NAYS O

ATTEST:

Page 2. Ordinance 927


